ORDINANCE NO. 22 – 03 - 2022

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE RESURFACING OF ROADS AS A GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF KINGWOOD IN THE COUNTY OF HUNTERDON AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND APPROPRIATING \$80,000.00 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Kingwood, in the County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** The improvement described in Section 2 of this ordinance is hereby authorized as a general improvement to be made or acquired by the Township of Kingwood, New Jersey. For the said improvement or purposes described in Section 2, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$80,000.00, said sum being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefore.
- **SECTION 2.** The Township of Kingwood is hereby authorized to resurface Township roads.
- **SECTION 3.** In order to finance the cost of the improvements or purpose there is hereby appropriated \$80,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund.
- **SECTION 4.** The said purpose described in Section 2 of this ordinance is not a current expense and is an improvement which the Township may lawfully acquire or make as a general improvement.
- **SECTION 5.** The capital budget of the Township of Kingwood is hereby adopted to conform with the provisions of this ordinance. The project has been included in the 2022 Capital Budget of the Township of Kingwood.
- **SECTION 6.** There is no debt authorized for this improvement or purpose.
- SECTION 7. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage according to law.

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on first reading at a regular meeting of the Committee of the Township of Kingwood held on April 7, 2022 and ordered to be published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a regular meeting of the Township Committee to be held on May 5, 2022, at 7:00 PM, or as soon thereafter as the Township Committee may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 599 Oak Grove Road, Frenchtown, New Jersey, at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF TOWNSHIP OF KINGWOOD

Attest:

May 5, 2022

Maureen Syrnick, Mayor

Cynthia L. Keller, RMC Township Clerk

Introduction:	<u>April 7, 2022</u>
Publication:	<u>April 14, 2022</u>
Final Adoption:	May 5, 2022
Publication By Title Only:	May 12, 2022

ROLL CALL VOTE	MOVED	SECONDED	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
T Ciacciarelli						
A Russano						
M Syrnick						

I, **Cynthia L. Keller**, Clerk of the Township of Kingwood, County of Hunterdon and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of **Ordinance No. 22–03-2022** adopted by the Kingwood Township Committee on May 5, 2022.

Cynthia L. Keller, RMC Township Clerk